



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 13555/2024 & CM APPL. 56685/2024**
ADVIK THROUGH HIS FATHER DALIP KUMARPetitioner
Through: Ms. Anjum Kumar & Mr. Vivek
Malhotra, Advs.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Lalitaksh Joshi and Ms. Minu
Kumari, Advs. for R-1.
Mr. Vivek Aggarwal, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **28.04.2026**

1. This is a writ petition filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking the following prayers:-

“(a) Issue an appropriate writ, order or direction, to the Respondents, directing them to allow the Petitioner to be admitted in Nursery/Pre-School for the academic session 2024-2025 under the DG category in the Respondent No. 2 school, with immediate effect...”

2. It is informed by Mr. Aggarwal, learned counsel for respondent No. 2, that the child is admitted under the EWS category and is continuing with his education.

3. Since the prayer stands satisfied, the petition has become infructuous and is accordingly disposed of.

JASMEET SINGH, J

APRIL 28, 2026/NG